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Joint Committee Inspection Report in Matter of
Original Application No.194/2023
(Jitendra Singh Rai V/s State of Madhya Pradesh & Ors.)

In Compliance of

Hon'ble National Green Tribunal (CZ) Bhopal
Order dated 02nd January, 2024

I. Shri Jitendra Singh Rai has filed an application to the Honourable
National Green Tribunal (C.Z.) Bhopal against M/s Siddhivinayak Multi-
Specialty Hospital, Pohri Road, Shivpuri regarding violation of Water
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1974, Air (Prevention and
Control of Pollution) Act 1981, Hazardous and Other Wastes
(Management& transboundary movement) Rules 2016, Biomedical
Waste Management Rules 2016 cognizance of said complaint treated as
case no. OA. 194/2023

2. This case was heard by the Honourable National Green Tribunal (C.Z.)
Bhopal on 02.01.2024. A joint committee consisting of the following
officers has been constituted by the Honourable National Green
Tribunal:-

(i) One representative from Collector, Shivpuri, (M.P.)
(ii) One representative from CMO, Shivpuri, (M.P.)
(iii) One representative from SPCB,(M.P.)

3. The Committee was directed to visit the place and submit the factual and
action taken report within six weeks. The State PCB is the nodal agency

for coordination and logistic support.

4. A site inspection of M/s Siddhivinayak Multi-Specialty Hospital. Pohri
Road, Shivpuri was conducted by the Joint Committee on 22.01.2024 in
which the following officers were present:-

9y Lolk.
(1) Shri 1.P. Gupta, @ Shivpuri, representative of Collector
Shivpuri.
(2) Shri Keshav Sagar, Chief Municipal Officer, Shivpuri.
(3) Shri D.V.S. Jatav, Regional Officer, M.P.P.C.B
Vijaypur-Guna (Nodal Officer)
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Dr. Sunil Tomar and Mr. Rajendra Sharma were present on behalf of the
hospital management. Complainant Shri Jitendra Singh Rai was also
requested to be present with the joint committee but he did not appear
with the joint committee. The information is as per Annexure -01.

Observations of the Joint Committee constituted by Hon’ble NGT vide

order dated 22.01.2024 :-

S.No | Brief of the Complaint
1 Violation of Consent to
Operate under section 25
of the Water (Prevention
&Control of Pollution)
Act, 1974 under section 21
of the Air (Prevention
&Control of Pollution)
Act, 1981 &Authorization
under Hazardous andother
Waste (Management &
Tranboundary movement)
Rules, 2016.

e Madhya

.
Pradesh Pollution |
Control  Board had issued |
authorization to M/s
Siddhivinayak Multispecialty
Hospital Shivpuri for 30 beds
under Section 25 of the Water
(Prevention and Control of
Pollution) Act 1974  and
Biomedical Waste Management
Rules 2016, whose validity was
till is 02.12.2021. Consent and|

Facts

authorization is attached at |
Annexure -02.

An online CTEE application was
received from the hospital

expand the capacity from 30 beds
to 100 beds. CTEE was granted |
by the MPPCB vide Outward No.
14795 dated 01.09.2021. CTE
No. 90705. copy is attached at
Annexure -03

Consent to Operate (CTO
Expansion) under Section 25 of
the Water (Prevention and
Control of Pollution) Act 1974 |
and Section 21 of the Alir|
Pollution Prevention and Control |
Act 1981, authorization under
Biomedical Waste Managcmem|
Rules 2016,& Hazardous and
Other Waste (Management and |
Transboundary Movement) Rules |
2016 was granted by the Board
and has validity is till 31.12.2028.
Copy is attached at Annexure -

management on 10.08.2021 to‘
\

4|Page

—6— )

—

|

0 g



u!—l

04.

Ambient air quality at the | The hospital does not cause any air
boundary of the Siddhi | pollution. Hospital has installed 01
Vinayak Hospital premises | DG of 62.5 KVA capacity (Standby)
not monitored and | and it is operated during the period
reported to the Board | of interruption of power supply. The
regularly on quarterly | DG set is installed with inbuilt
basis. acoustic enclosure and muffler for
The Ambient air quality | control of noise and air pollution.
norms are prescribed in
MoEF gazette notification
no. GSR/826(E). dated:

619, |

3 Siddhivinayak  Hospital | eThe information received from the
does not maintain the | hospital management during visit
records of hazardous waste | is attached in Annexure -05.
as per the Form-3 of rule | e Authorization has been issued on
6(5), Annual Returns | 17.01.2024 under  Hazardous |
Form No. 4 of rule 20(2) | Waste and  Other  Waste
to MPPCB  Regional | (Management and Transboundary
office. Movement) Rules 2016

eA DG set of 62.5 KVA capacity is
installed in the hospital. Spent oil |
(5.1) is generated as hazardous |
waste during servicing of DG sets.

eThe annual return for the year
2023-24 will be made available
after March’24.

4 Hospital PCB Consent | eConsent to Operate (CTO) under
Outward No.:-14795,| Section 25 of the Water
01/09/2021 consent no| (Prevention and Control of
CTE-90705 wvalidity has| Pollution) Act 1974 and Section
expired. 21 of the Air Pollution Prevention
It has been almost 1 Rule | and Control Act 1981,
4(a) and (b) of the| authorization under Biomedical
Biomedical Waste | Waste Management Rules 2016,
Management Rules 2016.* | Hazardous and Other Waste |

(Management and Transboundar_\"
Movement) Rules 2016.is valid till ‘
31.12.2028. Copy is attached at
Annexure -04. i
eBiomedical waste generated t‘mm|
the hospital is collected in separate |
coloured bins (red. blue, yellow
and white) and sent to CBWTF for |
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treatment and disposal. In this
regard, the membership and
agreement of CBWTF. Copy is
attached at Annexure — 06

The Biomedical Waste of

Siddhivinayak Multi-
specialty Hospital
Shivpuri is also being

dumped elsewhere. This

also appears to be in
violation of the
Biomedical Waste

Management Rules 2016.

The information is as per point
number 04 above. & Annexure 11

Pollution and mosquitoes
are breeding. due to
accumulation of  dirty
water in Siddhivinayak
Multispecialty Hospital in
Shivpuri  district under
regional Office Vijaypur
District Guna (M.P.)

The ETP of 30 KLD capacity is
installed & operated for the
treatment of waste water generated
from the hospital. In which
collection tank, bar  screen,
equalization tank, aeration tank,
multigrade sand filter, activated
carbon filter, MBBR, tube settler.
disinfection system is installed.
After treatment, the treated water is
discharged into the municipal drain.
At the time of inspection, along with
the joint committee, the sample of
treated waste water from ETP outlet
collected& sent to the laboratory for
analysis. The analysis report is
attached at Annexure 07. The result
is as per the standards.
Contaminated water has not been
found stored in the hospital which
could create conditions for mosquito
breeding.
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Action Taken Report :-

1. For violation of certain provision of Water (Prevention and Control of
Pollution) Act 1974 & Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act
1981. court case has been file against hospital & its management for the
period of operating without consent. in the court of Honourable Chief
Judicial Magistrate, Shivpuri on date 02.01.2024. The next hearing date
in the case is on 06.02.2024 for registration. The copy of the complaint
letter is attached at Annexure 08

2. On the violations committed by the hospital management, environmental
compensation was calculated by the formula suggested as per Hon'ble
NGT order dated 12/03/2019 in the matter of OA 710/2017 & CPCB
Guideline issued in July 2019. According to this, the process of
depositing environmental compensation amount of Rs. 9,67,500/- is
under process. The information is attached at Annexure - 09.

Observations of committee:-

Central Pollution Control Board has published revised guidelines for CBWTF in
the year 2016, which states that the fee charged by CBWTF to member HCFs is
decided by the state level advisory committee in consultation with the Pollution
Control Board of the respective State, Medical Association and CBWTF.

At present the fees have not been decided by the State level Advisory
Committee. In absence of rates to be decided by State Level Committee, the
CBWTF is levying following charges from the member HCFs as follows:-

Membership Fee:-

Duration * Fee ‘ Details of HCFs |
once in three years Rs 01/bed/day 'For  non-government
. HCFs
membership
Rs 10.000/- For non-bedded HCFs

&
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Monthly Fee:

Duration ' Fee Details of HCFs
Monthly Rs 15/bed/day " Government Bedded
HCFs
Rs 1 1/bed/day Non-Government
Bedded HCFs
T Rs 1500~ Non Bedded HCFs
Rs 7000-8000 Institute of Velerinag-—
Medicine

Bar-coding fee Charges is not mentioned however it is also being
charged.

The fee structure itself has been decided by CBWTF. Whose information is
attached in the Annexure -10

Only one CBWTF is working for the districts of Guna, Shivpuri, Ashoknagar,
Rajgarh, Tikamgarh etc. CBWTF itself decided the fees, the terms of the
contract, membership fees etc. Apart from the above, there is no other option for
the Member Medical Institutions for waste disposal through any other CBWTF
which monopolizing in this area which is against the provision of CPCB revised

guideline 2016.

Due to monopoly in disposal rates the Members of HCFs object to the disposal
rates charged by CBWTF, due to which a situation of conflict/dispute is created,
instead of the duties mentioned in the Biomedical Waste Management Rules
2016, complaints are made and a situation of dispute is created.

In this matter, there has been a dispute between CBWTF and the hospital
management regarding fees, contracts and membership fees for a long time, due
to which an unpleasant situation of violation of environmental rules has been

created.
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Recommendations:-

In view of above observations and to resolve such disputes in the future,

the following recommendations are respectfully submitted by the joint
committee.

(1) For effectively implementation of biomedical waste management Rules,
2016 and disposal of BMW, the monthly rates for disposal of BMW,
membership charges (if any). bar-coding charges (if’ any) ctc shall be
decided by the State level Advisory Committee including membership
period. Occupancy based charges etc.

(2) The State level committee should also devise the format agreement between
CBWTF and the member HCFs including terms & conditions to resolve the
non-compliance and redressal of disputes arising during operation of
system.

Enclosed — Documents and Photographs.

|
—Qo— ) &%W)mc g i,
mlq( 4

(D.V.S.Jatav) (Keshav Sagar)
Regional Officer, MP Chief Municipal .D.M.Shivpuri
Pollution Control Officer, Shivpuri 3
Board, Vijaypur,

District-Guna
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We deem it just and proper to call a report on the matter in issue in present Original Application, from z Joint
Committee consisting of -

i One representative from Collector, Sivapuri, Madhya Pradesh
i, One representative from CMO, Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh
ii. One representative from State Pollution Control Board, Madhya Pradesh.

The Committee is directed to visit the place and submit the factual and action taken report within six weeks The
State PCB will be the nodal agency for coordination and logistic support.
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Item No. 04

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
CENTRAL ZONE BENCH, BHOPAL
(Through Video Conferencing)

Original Application No. 194/2023(C2)

Jitendra Singh Rai Applicant(s)

Vs.

State of Madhya Pradesh& Ors. Respondent(s)
Date of Hearing: 02.01.2024

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE SHEO KUMAR SINGH, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON'BLE DR. A SENTHIL VEL, EXPERT MEMBER

For Applicant(s): Mr. Jitendra Singh Rai
(Applicant in Person)

For Respondent(s):

ORDER

. The issue raised in this application is violation of Water (Prevention and

Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act
1981 and authorization under Hazardous and Other Waste Management
and Transboundary Movement Rules 2016 by Siddhi Vinayak Multi-

Specialty Hospital in District-Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh.

. It is alleged that the unit is operating without consent conditions in

violation of Rule 4(a) and (b) of the Biomedical Waste Management Rules,
2016 and Ambient Air Quality at the Boundary of the Siddhi Vinayak
Hospital premises is not monitored and reported to the Board regularly on
quarterly basis in view of norms prescribed by the MoEF&CC by its

notification dated 16.11.2009.

. The Biomedical Waste of Siddhi Vinayak Multispecialty Hospital, Sivapuri

is being dumped anywhere else in violation of Biomedical Waste
Management Rules, 2016 and there is no provision of disposal of the

treatment of dirty water.

11
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. A substantial question of environment has been raised.

. Issue notice to the respondents returnable within four weeks. Respondents

are directed to submit their reply within six weeks through E-filing portal,
preferably in the form of searchable PDF/ OCR Support PDF and not in the

form of Image PDF.

. Applicant/Registry is directed to take necessary steps for service to the

respondents by both ways and also on available email.

. We deem it just and proper to call a report on the matter in issue in present

Original Application, from a Joint Committee consisting of:-

i. One representative from Collector, Sivapuri, Madhya
Pradesh

ii.  One representative from CMO, Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh

iii. One representative from State Pollution Control Board,

Madhya Pradesh.

. The Committee is directed to visit the place and submit the factual and

action taken report within six weeks. The State PCB will be the nodal

agency for coordination and logistic support.

. Applicant/Registry is directed to supply the copy of the application and

relevant documents to the Committee and Respondent(s) within a week.

The report in the matter be filed by the Committee through email at

ngtczbbho-mp@gov.in preferably in the form of searchable PDF/OCR

Support PDF and not in the form of Image PDF.

List it on 19tk February, 2024.

Sheo Kumar Singh, JM

DR. A Senthil Vel, EM

02rd January, 2024
O.A. No. 194/2023 (CZ)
PN

12



Annexure-2

e

Consent Order M.P. Pollution Control Board - Guna
s LIl Tanker Parking Area, GAIL Complex, Vijaypur,

Dist : GUNA
Tele : 07544-274098

] VALIDITY (W): 02/12/2021 _ '
RED-SMALL SR AUTHORIZATION-02/12/2021 R T 225 PCB ID: 119406
NO: /MPPCB/GUN DATE 12.01.2019
To,
THE OCCUPIER,

SIDDIVINAYAK MULTY SPECILITY HOSPITAL, SHIVPURI,

AREA 2800 SQ FEET,

POHRI ROAD, NEAR BUS STAND, SHIVPURI.,
DIST : SHIVPURI, TAL : SHIVPURI,

SIDC : NOT IN SIDC

Subject: Grant of Consent to Operate under section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1974

Ref: Your Consent to Operate Application Receipt No. 754867 Dt. 27/12/2018 and last communication received on
Dt.21/12/2018

With reference to your above application for consent to operate has been considered under the aforesaid Acts and existing rules therein.
The M. P. Pollution Control Board has agreed to grant consent up to 02/12/2021, subject to the fulfillment of the terms & conditions,
enclosed with this letter and-

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS :-

a. Location: AREA 2800 SQ FEET, POHRI ROAD, NEAR BUS STAND, SHIVPURI.
b. The capital investment in lakhs: Rs. 41.5

c. Product & Production Capacity:

PRODUCT PER ANNUM PRODUCTION CAPACITY

HOSPITAL (BEDS) 30 NOS (THIRTY NOS)

Note:- For any change in above industry shall obtain fresh consent from the board.

The Validity of the consent is up to 02/12/2021 and has to be renewed before expiry of consent validity. Online application through
XGN with annual license fees in this regard shall be submitted to this office 6 months before expiry of the consent/Authorization.
Board reserves the right to amend/cancel / revoke the above condition in part or whole as and when required.

Enclosures:-
* Conditions under Water Act
* General conditions

-,
ﬂ_. Sexdlng i "l'i_;ﬂ:" %/L\/ E}M/

e-Signed On 16/01/2019 16:28:28 NETRAPAL SINGH
(Organic Authentication on AADHAR from UIDAI Server) Regional Officer
Thil RAN-a# ORI 2 byhic.in are valid and does not require physical signatures, the certificate can be validated online from xgn.mp.nic.in using "TPAV" Number. Page: 1/5

Consent No:WB-60845,Validity:02/12/2021,BMW Val:02/12/2021, Outward No:13302,16/01/2019
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Consent Order M.P. Pollution Control Board - Guna
Ll Tanker Parking Area, GAIL Complex, Vijaypur,

Dist : GUNA
Tele : 07544-274098

CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO WATER (PREVENTION & CONTROL OF POLLUTION) ACT 1974 :-
1. The daily quantity of trade effluent at out fall of the unit shall not exceed 0.000 KL/day, and the daily quantity of sewage
at out fall of the unit shall not exceed 0.600 KL/day

2. Trade Effluent Treatment:-
The applicant shall provide comprehensive effluent treatment system as per the proposal submitted to the Board and
maintain the same properly to achieve following standards-

pH Between 55-9.0 TDS Not exceed 2100 mg/1.
Suspended Solids Not exceed 100 mg/1. Chlorides Not exceed 1000 mg/1.
BOD 3 Days 270C Not exceed 30 mg/l.

COD Not exceed 250 mg/l.

Oil and grease Not exceed 10 mg/l.

For other parameters general standards of discharge as notified under EP Act 1986 shall be applicable.

3. Sewage Treatment :- The applicant shall provide comprehensive sewage treatment system as per the proposal submitted
to the Board and maintain the same properly to achieve following standards-

pH Between 55-9.0
Suspended Solids Not exceed 100 mg/1.
BOD 3 Days 270C Not exceed 30 mg/L.
COD Not exceed 250 mg/1.
Oil and grease Not exceed 10 mg/1.

pH 8.5 pH Units, Total Dissolved Solids 2100 mg/1, Suspended Solids 100 mg/1, Chloride 1000 mg/l, Chemical Oxygen Demand 250
mg/l, B.O.D (3 Days 270C) 30 mg/1

Sr | Water Code (Qty in klpd - Kilo Ltr per Day) WC:3.000 WWG : 0.600 Water Source Remark
1 | Domestic Purpose 2.000 0.600 Bore well
2 | Others ..... 1.000 0.000 Bore well

4. The effluent shall be treated up to prescribed Standards and reuse in the process, for cooling and for green belt
devolvement/gardening within premises. Hence zero discharge condition shall be practiced. In no case treated effluent shall
be discharged outside of industry/unit premises.

5. Any change in production capacity, process, raw material used etc. and for any enhancement of the above prior
permission of the Board shall be obtained. All authorized discharges shall be consistent with terms and conditions of this
consent. Facility expansions, production increases or process modifications which result new or increased discharges of
pollutants must be reported by submission of a fresh consent application for prior permission of the Board

6. All treatment/control facilities/systems installed or used by the applicant shall be regularly maintained in good working
order and operate effectively/efficiently to achieve compliance of the terms and conditions of this consent

7. Compilation of Monitoring-

i. Samples and measurements taken to meet the monitoring requirements specified above shall be representative of the
volume and nature of monitored discharge.

ii. Following promulgation of guidelines establishing test procedures for the analysis of pollutants, all sampling and
analytical methods used to meet the monitoring requirements specified above shall conform to such guidelines unless
otherwise specified sampling and analytical methods shall conform to the latest edition of the Indian Standard specifications
and where it is not specified the guidelines as per standard methods for the examination of Water and Waste latest edition of
the American Public Health Association, New York U.S.A. shall be used.

iii. The applicant shall take samples and measurement to meet the monthly requirements specified above and report online
through XGN the same to the Board.

8. Recording of Monitoring-
i. The applicant shall make and maintain online records of all information resulting from monitoring activities by this
Consent.
ii. The applicant shall record for each measurement of samples taken pursuant to the requirements of this Consent as
follows:

(i) The date, exact place and time of sampling

(i1) The dates on which analysis were performed

This Certificate generated from xgn.mp.nic.in are valid and does not require physical signatures, the certificate can be validated online from xgn.mp.nic.in using "TPAV" Number. Page: 2/5

Consent No:WB-60845,Validity:02/12/2021,BMW Val:02/12/2021, Outward No:13302,16/01/2019
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Consent Order M.P. Pollution Control Board - Guna
Ll Tanker Parking Area, GAIL Complex, Vijaypur,

Dist : GUNA
Tele : 07544-274098

(ii))Who performed the analysis?

(iv)The analytical techniques or methods used and

(v)The result of all required analysis
iii. If the applicant monitors any Pollutant more frequently as is by this Consent he shell include the results of such
monitoring in the calculation and reporting of values required in the discharge monitoring reports which may be prescribed
by the Board. Such increased frequency shall be indicated on the Discharge Monitoring Report Form.
iv. The applicant shall retain for a minimum of 3 years all records of monitoring activities including all records of
Calibration and maintenance of instrumentation and original strip chart regarding continuous monitoring instrumentation.
The period of retention shall be extended during the course of any unresolved litigation regarding the discharge of pollutants
by the applicant or when requested by Central or State Board or the court.

9. Reporting of Monitoring Results:-
Monitoring Information required by this Consent shall be summarized and reported by submitting a Discharge Monitoring
report on line to the Board.

10. Limitation of discharge of oil Hazardous Substance in harmful quantities:-

The applicant shall not discharge oil or other hazardous substances in quantities defined as harmful in relevant regulations
into natural water course. Nothing in this Consent shall be deemed to preclude the institution of any legal action nor relive
the applicant from any responsibilities, liabilities, or penalties to which the applicant is or may be subject to clauses.

11. Limitation of visible floating solids and foam:
During the period beginning date of issuance the applicant shall not discharge floating solids or visible foam.

12. Disposal of Collected Solid-

All hazardous waste/sludge shall be disposed of as per the Authorization issued under Hazd & other waste Rules 2016.
And/other Solids Sludge, dirt, silt or other pollutant separated from or resulting from treatment shall be disposed of in such
a manner as to prevent any pollutant from such materials from entering any such water Any live fish, Shall fish or other
animal collected or trapped as a result of intake water screening or treatment may be returned to eaters body habitat.

13. Provision for Electric Power Failure-

The applicant shall assure to the consent issuing authority that the applicant has installed or provided for an alternative
electric power source sufficient to operate all facilities utilized by the applicant to maintain compliance with the terms and
conditions of the Consent.

14. Prohibition of By pass system-

The diversion or by-pass of any discharge from facilities utilized by the applicant to maintain compliance with the terms
and conditions of this Consent in prohibited except :

i. where unavoidable to prevent loss of life or severe property damage, or

ii. Where excessive storm drainage or run off would damage any facilities necessary for compliance with the terms and
conditions of this Consent. The applicant shall immediately notify the consent issuing authorities in writing of each such
diversion or by-pass in accordance with the procedure specified above for reporting non-compliance.

15. Industry/Institute/mine management shall submit the information online through XGN in reference to compliance of
consent conditions.

Additional Water condition:- (if any) :-

This Certificate generated from xgn.mp.nic.in are valid and does not require physical signatures, the certificate can be validated online from xgn.mp.nic.in using "TPAV" Number. Page: 3/5
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Tanker Parking Area, GAIL Complex, Vijaypur,
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GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The non hazardous solid waste arresting in the industry/unit/unit premises sweeping, etc. be disposed off scientifically so as
not to cause any nuisance/pollution. The applicant shall take necessary permission from civic authorities for disposal to dumping
site. If required.

2. The applicant shall allow the staff of Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board and/or their authorized representative,
upon the representation of credentials:
a. To inspect raw material stock, manufacturing processes, reactors, premises etc to perform the functions of the Board.
b. To enter upon the applicant’s premises where an effluent source is located or in which any records are required to
be kept under the terms and conditions of this Consent.
c. To have access at reasonable times to any records required to be kept under the terms and conditions of this Consent.
d. To inspect at reasonable times any monitoring equipment or monitoring method required in this Consent: or,
e. To sample at reasonable times any discharge or pollutants.

3. This consent/authorization is transferable, in case of change of ownership/management and addresses of new
Owner/partner/Directors/proprietor should immediately apply for the same.

4. The issuance of this Consent does not convey any property rights in either real or personal property or any exclusive
privileges, nor does it authorize any invasion of personal rights, nor any infringement of Central, State or local laws or
regulations.

5. Industry shall install separate electric metering arrangement for running of pollution control devices and this arrangement
shall be made in such fashion that any non functioning of pollution control devices shall immediately stop electric supply to
the production and shall remain tripped till such time unless the pollution control device/devices are made functional. The

record of electricity consumption for running of pollution control equipment shall be maintained and submitted to the Board
every month

6. This consent is granted in respect of Water pollution control Act 1974 or Air Pollution Control act, 1981 or Authorization
under the provisions of Hazardous and other Waste (Management & Trans boundary movement) Rules 2016 only and does
not relate to any other Department/Agencies. License required from other Department/Agencies have to be obtained by the
unit separately and have to comply separately as per there Act / Rules.

7. Balance consent/authorization fee, if any shall be recoverable by the Board even at a later date.

8. The applicant shall submit such information, forms and fees as required by the board not letter than 180 day prior to the
date of expiration of this consent/authorization .

9. Knowingly making any false statement for obtaining consent or compliance of consent conditions shall result in the
imposition of criminal penalties as provided under the section 42(g) of the Water Act or section 38 (g) of the Air Act.

10. After notice and opportunity for the hearing, this consent may be modified, suspended or revoked by the Board in whole
or in part during its term for cause including, but not limited to, the following :

(a) Violation of any terms and conditions of this Consent.

(b) Obtaining this Consent by misrepresentation of failure to disclose fully all relevant facts.

(c) A change in any condition that requires temporary or permanent reduction or elimination of the authorized discharge.

11. On violation of any of the above-mentioned conditions the consent granted will automatically be taken as canceled and
necessary action will be initiated against the industry.

Additional condition:- (if any) :-

Consent/authorization as required under the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1974 is granted to your industry
subject to fulfillment of all the conditions mentioned above. For renewal purpose you shall have to make an application to
this Board through XGN at least Six months before the date of expiry of this consent/authorization. The applicant without
valid consent (for operation) of the Board shall not bring in to use any outlet for the discharge of effluent and gaseous

emission.
For and on behalf of
M.P. Pollution Control Board
(Regional Officer)
This Certificate generated from xgn.mp.nic.in are valid and does not require physical signatures, the certificate can be validated online from xgn.mp.nic.in using "TPAV" Number. Page: 4/5
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Consent Order M.P. Pollution Control Board - Guna
s LIl Tanker Parking Area, GAIL Complex, Vijaypur,

Dist : GUNA
Tele : 07544-274098

Category-Scale Application Type Valid Upto : 02.12.2021 PCB ID: 119406

File Number of Authorization: 754867 Date: 27.12.2018

To,
SIDDHIVINAYAK MULTI SPECILITY HOSPITAL
POHRI ROAD, NEAR BUS STAND,
SHIVPURI (MP)
is hereby granted an Authorization for
Activity :
Number of beds HCF : 30 NOS (THIRTY NOS)
Number of HCF Covered by CBMWTF : M/s JK.MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT
SYSTEM, GODHAN, CHANDERI, ASHOKNAGAR
(MP)
Installed treatment and disposal capacity : 100 KG/HOUR
Area or distance covered by CBMWTF : GUNA, SHIVPURIL ASHOKNAGAR
Quantity of Biomedical waste handled, treated or disposed
Type of Waste Category Quantity permitted for Handling
Yellow : 10.00 Kg/day
Red : 10.00 Kg/day
White(Translucent) :0.250 Kg/day
Blue : 0250 Kg/day

This authorization shall be in force for a period of 03 Years (02.12.2021) from the date of issue.

This authorization is subject to the conditions stated below and to such other conditions as may be specified in the rules for the
time being in force under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986

1. The authorization shall comply with the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and the rules made there under.

2. The authorization or its renewal shall be produced for inspection at the request of an officer authorized by the prescribed
authority.

3. The person authorized shall not rent, lend, sell, transfer or otherwise transport the biomedical wastes without obtaining prior
permission of the prescribed authority.

4. Any unauthorized change in personnel, equipment or working conditions as mentioned in the application by the person
authorized shall constitute a breach of his authorization.

5. It is the duty of the authorized person to take prior permission of the prescribed authority to close down the facility and such
other terms and conditions may be stipulated by the prescribed authority.

(Reninnal Nffinar

‘3 .ﬂ--ﬂ:"'n_a'ﬂ;l' %/LJMM/

e-Signed On 16/01/2019 16:28:28 NETRAPAL SINGH
(Organic Authentication on AADHAR from UIDAI Server) Regional Officer
Thil RAN-# ORI 2 byhic.in are valid and does not require physical signatures, the certificate can be validated online from xgn.mp.nic.in using "TPAV" Number. Page:5/5
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Annexure-3

Consent Order MLP. Pollution Control Board - Guna
Tanker Parking Area, GAIL Complex, Vijaypur,
Dist : GUNA
Guna
Tele : 07544-274098
RED-SMALL CTE-Expansion CONSENT NO: *** 11’(11241(1))6

NO: /MPPCB/GUN

Dated: 31/08/2021
Outward No:-14795,01/09/2021

Consent No:CTE-90705

To,
M/s. Siddivinayak Multyspecility Hospital, Shivpuri,
Pohri Road, near bus stand, Teh. & Dist : Shivpuri.
Latitude : 25.4306 Longitude : 77.6367
Subject: Grant of Consent to Establish under section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1974 under section 21
of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1981
Ref:

Your Consent to Establish Application Receipt No. 1083509 Dt. 10/08/2021 and last communication received on Dt.

Without prejudice to the powers of this Board under section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1974 under
section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1981 and without reducing your responsibilities under the said Acts in

any way, this is to inform you that this Board grants Consent to Establish for setting up of an industrial plant/activities at Pohri Road,
near bus stand, Teh. & Dist : Shivpuri, Phone No. 8770296979

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS :-

a. Location: AREA 2800 SQ FEET, Pohri Road, near bus stand, Teh. & Dist : Shivpuri, Contact No. 8770296979
b. The capital investment in lakhs: Rs. 550.00
¢. Product & Production Capacity:
Product Qty / year
HOSPITAL (BEDS) 100.000 NOS

The consent (for operation) as required shall be granted to your industry after fulfillment of all the conditions mentioned above.
For this purpose you shall have to make an application to this Board in the prescribed proforma at least two months before the
expected date of commissioning of your industry. The applicant shall not operate the unit without obtaining consent for operation
from the Board and shall not bring in to use any out let for the discharge of effluent and gaseous emission.

Enclosures:-
* Conditions under Water Act

* Conditions under Air Act
* General conditions

P ——" Signature Not Verified ~
s v Digitally Signed’ Sl 3
DURVIJAY SINGH JATAV,C.C
A YT Date: 01/09/2 02:37:46 PM DURVIJAY SINGH JATAV
_(_Qr_ga_nj_LA_u_t_h,enﬁ(‘atinn on AADHAR from UIDAT Server) Reginnnl Officer

Thif RAN ot SSHENXI YT 2wp.nic.in are valid and does not require physical signatures, the certificate can be validated online from xgn.mp.nic.in using "TPAV" Number.

18 | Page

Page: 1/6

18


Amit
Typewritten Text
Annexure-3


Consent Order M.P. Pollution Control Board -

Guna

T Tanker Parking Area, GAIL Complex, Vijaypur,

Dist : GUNA

Guna

Tele : 07544-274098

CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO WATER (PREVENTION & CONTROL OF POLLUTION) ACT 1974 :-
1. The daily quantity of trade effluent at out fall of the unit shall not exceed 0.000 KL/day, and the daily quantity of sewage
at out fall of the unit shall not exceed 0.600 KL/day

2. Trade Effluent Treatment:-
The applicant shall provide comprehensive effluent treatment system as per the proposal submitted to the Board and
maintain the same properly to achieve following standards-

pH Between 55-9.0 TDS Not exceed 2100 mg/l.
Suspended Solids Not exceed 100 mg/1. Chlorides Not exceed 1000 mg/1.
BOD 3 Days 270C Not exceed 30 mg/L.

COD Not exceed 250 mg/1.

Oil and grease Not exceed 10 mg/1.

For other parameters general standards of discharge as notified under EP Act 1986 shall be applicable.

3. Sewage Treatment :- The applicant shall provide comprehensive sewage treatment system as per the proposal submitted
to the Board and maintain the same properly to achieve following standards-

pH Between 55-9.0
Suspended Solids Not exceed 100 mg/l.
BOD 3 Days 270C Not exceed 30 mg/l.
COD Not exceed 250 mg/l.
Oil and grease Not exceed 10 mg/1.
Sr | Water Code (Qty in klpd - Kilo Ltr per Day), WC:3.000 WWG : 0.600 Water Source Remark
1 | Domestic Purpose 3.000 0.500 Borewell
2 | Floor / Utensils / Other Washing 5.000 4.000 Borewell

4. The effluent shall be treated up to prescribed Standards and reuse in the process, for cooling and for green belt
devolvement/gardening within premises. Hence zero discharge condition shall be practiced. In no case treated effluent shall
be discharged outside of industry/unit premises.

5. Water meter preferably electromagnetic/ultrasonic type with digital flow recording facilities shall be installed separately
for category wise consumption of water for Industrial cooling/boiler feed, mine spray, process & domestic purposes and
data shall be submitted online through XGN monthly patrak/statements. The industry/unit shall also monitor the treated
wastewater flow and report the same online through monthly patrak/statements.

6. Any change in production capacity, process, raw material used etc. and for any enhancement of the above prior
permission of the Board shall be obtained. All authorized discharges shall be consistent with terms and conditions of this
consent. Facility expansions, production increases or process modifications which result new or increased discharges of
pollutants must be reported by submission of a fresh consent application for prior permission of the Board

7. All treatment/control facilities/systems installed or used by the applicant shall be regularly maintained in good working
order and operate effectively/efficiently to achieve compliance of the terms and conditions of this consent

8. The Consent does not authorize or approve the Construction of any physical structures or facilities or the undertaking of
any work in any water course or within its high flood level (HFL) area

9. The specific effluent limitations and pollution control systems applicable to the discharge permitted herein are set forth as
above conditions.

10. Compilation of Monitoring data-

i. Samples and measurements taken to meet the monitoring requirements specified above shall be representative of the
volume and nature of monitored discharge.

ii. Following promulgation of guidelines establishing test procedures for the analysis of pollutants, all sampling and
analytical methods used to meet the monitoring requirements specified above shall conform to such guidelines unless
otherwise specified sampling and analytical methods shall conform to the latest edition of the Indian Standard specifications
and where it is not specified the guidelines as per standard methods for the examination of Water and Waste latest edition of
the American Public Health Association, New York U.S.A. shall be used.

iii. The applicant shall take samples and measurement to meet the monthly requirements specified above and report online

This Certificate generated from xgn.mp.nic.in are valid and does not require physical signatures, the certificate can be validated online from xgn.mp.nic.in using "TPAV" Number.
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Consent Order M.P. Pollution Control Board - Guna
T Tanker Parking Area, GAIL Complex, Vijaypur,

Dist : GUNA
Guna
Tele : 07544-274098

through XGN the same to the Board.

11. Recording of Monitoring Activities & Results-
i. The applicant shall make and maintain online records of all information resulting from monitoring activities by this
Consent.
ii. The applicant shall record for each measurement of samples taken pursuant to the requirements of this Consent as
follows:

(i) The date, exact place and time of sampling

(i1) The dates on which analysis were performed

(iii)Who performed the analysis?

(iv)The analytical techniques or methods used and

(v)The result of all required analysis
iii. If the applicant monitors any Pollutant more frequently as is by this Consent he shell include the results of such
monitoring in the calculation and reporting of values required in the discharge monitoring reports which may be prescribed
by the Board. Such increased frequency shall be indicated on the Discharge Monitoring Report Form.
iv. The applicant shall retain for a minimum of 3 years all records of monitoring activities including all records of
Calibration and maintenance of instrumentation and original strip chart regarding continuous monitoring instrumentation.
The period of retention shall be extended during the course of any unresolved litigation regarding the discharge of
pollutants by the applicant or when requested by Central or State Board or the court.

12. Reporting of Monitoring Results:-
Monitoring Information required by this Consent shall be summarized and reported by submitting a Discharge Monitoring
report on line to the Board.

13. Limitation of discharge of oil Hazardous Substance in harmful quantities:-

The applicant shall not discharge oil or other hazardous substances in quantities defined as harmful in relevant regulations
into natural water course. Nothing in this Consent shall be deemed to preclude the institution of any legal action nor relive
the applicant from any responsibilities, liabilities, or penalties to which the applicant is or may be subject to clauses.

14. Limitation of visible floating solids and foam:
During the period beginning date of issuance the applicant shall not discharge floating solids or visible foam.

15. Disposal of Collected Solid waste/sludge-

All hazardous waste/sludge shall be disposed of as per the Authorization issued under Hazardous & other waste (M&TM)
Rules 2016. And/other Solids Sludges, dirt, silt or other pollutant separated from or resulting from treatment shall be
disposed of in such a manner as to prevent any pollutant from such materials from entering any such water Any live fish,
Shall fish or other animal collected or trapped as a result of intake water screening or treatment may be returned to eaters
body habitat.

16. Provision for Electric Power Failure-

The applicant shall assure to the consent issuing authority that the applicant has installed or provided for an alternative
electric power source sufficient to operate all facilities utilized by the applicant to maintain compliance with the terms and
conditions of the Consent.

17. Prohibition of By pass system of treatment facilities-

The diversion or by-pass of any discharge from facilities utilized by the applicant to maintain compliance with the terms
and conditions of this Consent in prohibited except :

i. where unavoidable to prevent loss of life or severe property damage, or

ii. Where excessive storm drainage or run off would damage any facilities necessary for compliance with the terms and
conditions of this Consent. The applicant shall immediately notify the consent issuing authorities in writing of each such
diversion or by-pass in accordance with the procedure specified above for reporting non-compliance.

18. Industry/Institute/mine management shall submit the information online through XGN in reference to compliance of
consent conditions.

This Certificate generated from xgn.mp.nic.in are valid and does not require physical signatures, the certificate can be validated online from xgn.mp.nic.in using "TPAV" Number. Page:3/6
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Consent Order M.P. Pollution Control Board - Guna
Tanker Parking Area, GAIL Complex, Vijaypur,

Dist : GUNA
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Additional Water condition:- (if any) :-

(1)The HCF’s has been setup without prior permission of the Board; hence this CTE shall not be treated as the certificate of site suitability.
The CTE Expansion to this Hospital is granted to bring it in the periphery of water/air act & BMW Rules with the various condition to
control the

pollution caused by the HCF’s.if any complaint or the violation is received against the Hospital and found correct this consent shall stand
cancelled automatically & the Hospital shall be closed.

(2)This consent/authorization is not the measure of proof that HCF’s owner has not violated the the environment laws in past and Board
shall be free to take legal action against the HCF’s for the violations done by the HCF at any point of time

(3) Hospital shall have to provide facility of ETP/STP within two month

(4) The consent fee deposited by the HCF is liable for revision it, at any point of time if it is found necessary .

CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO AIR (PREVENTION & CONTROL OF POLLUTION) ACT 1981 :-

1. The applicant shall provide comprehensive air pollution control system consisting of control equipments as per the proposal
submitted to the Board with reference to generation of emission and same shall be operated & maintained continuously so as to
achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards:-

Name of section Capacity Stack Fuel Control equipment to be installed P.M, SOX,
height(mtrs) NOX(mg/NM3)

D.G. Sets 200 2 DIE Green Belt, 150,100,50

2. The applicant shall observe the following fuel pattern:

Name of Fuel Quantity

Diesel 6.5 Ltr/hrs

2. Ambient air quality at the boundary of the industry/unit premises shall be monitored and reported to the Board regularly
on quarterly basis: The Ambient air quality norms are prescribed in MoEF gazette notification no. GSR/826(E), dated:
16/11/09. Some of the parameters are as follows:

a. Particulate Matter (less than 10 micron) - 100 pg/m* (PM10 pg/m* 24 hs. basis)

b. Particulate Matter (less than 2.5 micron) - 60 pg/m* (PM2.5 pg/m?® 24 hrs. basis)

c. Sulphur Dioxide [SO2] (24 hrs. Basis) - 80 pg/m?

d. Nitrogen Oxides [NOx] (24 hrs. Basis) - 80 pg/m?

e. Carbon Monoxide [CO] (8 hrs. Basis) - 2000 pg/m?

3. The industry shall take adequate measures for control of noise level generated from industrial activities within the
premises less than 75 dB(A) during day time and 70 dB(A) during night time.

4. Industry/Unit shall provide with each stack port hole with safe platform of 1 meter width with support & spiral ladder/
Stepped ladder with hand rail up to monitoring platform as per specifications given in part-II1I emission regulation of CPCB.
In no case monkey ladder shall be allowed as stack monitoring facility.

5. The industry/unit shall make the necessary arrangements for control of the fugitive emission from any source of
emission/section/activities.

6. All other fugitive emission sources such as leakages, seepages, spillages etc shall be ensured to be plugged or sealed or
made airtight to avoid the public nuisance.

7. The industry/ unit shall ensure all necessary arrangements for control of odour nuisance from the industrial activities or
process within premises

8. All the internal roads shall be made pucca to control the fugitive emissions of particulate matter generated due to

transportation and internal movements. Good housekeeping practices shall be adopted to avoid leakages, seepages, spillages
etc.

9. Industry shall take effective steps for extensive tree plantation preferably in 03 rows of the local tree species with
minimum spacing of 2X2 meters within or around the industry/unit premises for general improvement of environmental
conditions and as stated in below..

Additional Air condition:- (if any)

(1) The HCEF’s shall install appropriate air pollution control equipment/arrangement at all points of particulate matter emission and shall

ensure that these are always kept running & in good working order all the time. In case of any failure it shall be immediately rectified or

same alternative arrangement shall be made.

(2) Noise from D.G.Set shall be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure & a proper exhaust muffler.

(3) The acoustic enclosure and exhaust muffler shall be designed for minimum 25 dB(A) Insertion Loss or for meeting the ambient noise
standards, which ever is on the higher side.

This Certificate generated from xgn.mp.nic.in are valid and does not require physical signatures, the certificate can be validated online from xgn.mp.nic.in using "TPAV" Number. Page: 4/6
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(4) Installation of D.G.Set must be strictly in compliance with the recommendation of the D.G.Set manufacturer.

(5) A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for the D.G.Set should be set and followed in consultation with the D.G.Set
manufacturer which will help to prevent noise levels of the D.G.Set from deteriorating with use.

(6) The height of the vent connected to D.G.Set shall not be less than building height + 1.5 meters.

(7) The ambient air quality level with respect to noise shall be less than 55 dB(A) Leq. and 45 dB(A) Leq., Respectively in day and night
time within the premises.

(8) The maximum permissible sound pressure level for D.G. Sets shall be 75 dB(A) at 1 meter from the enclosure surface.

(9) The D.G. Sets must affix a conformance label containing the required information recommended in Environment (Protection) Rules,
1986.

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

2. The applicant shall allow the staff of Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board and/or their authorized representative,
upon the representation of credentials:

a. To inspect raw material stock, manufacturing processes, reactors, premises etc to perform the functions of the
Board.

b. To enter upon the applicant’s premises where an effluent source is located or in which any records are required to
be kept under the terms and conditions of this Consent.

c. To have access at reasonable times to any records required to be kept under the terms and conditions of this
Consent.

d. To inspect at reasonable times any monitoring equipment or monitoring method required in this Consent: or,

e. To sample at reasonable times any discharge or pollutants.

3. This consent / authorisation is transferable in nature, in case of any change in ownership / management, the new owner /
partner / directors / proprietor shall immediately apply for the consent with new requisite information.

4. The issuance of this Consent does not convey any property rights in either real or personal property or any exclusive
privileges, nor does it authorise any invasion of personal rights, nor any infringement of Central, State or local laws or
regulations.

5. Industry shall install separate electric metering arrangement for running of pollution control devices and this arrangement
shall be made in such fashion that any non functioning of pollution control devices shall immediately stop electric supply to
the production and shall remain tripped till such time unless the pollution control device/devices are made functional. The
record of electricity consumption for running of pollution control equipment shall be maintained and submitted to the Board
every month

6. This consent is granted in respect of Water pollution control Act 1974 or Air Pollution Control act, 1981 or Authorization
under the provisions of Hazardous and other Waste (Management & Transboundary movement) Rules 2016 only and does
not relate to any other Department/Agencies. License required from other Department/Agencies have to be obtained by the
unit separately and have to comply separately as per there Act / Rules.

7. Balance consent/authorisation fee, if any shall be recoverable by the Board even at a later date.

8. The applicant shall submit such information, forms and fees as required by the board not letter than 180 day prior to the
date of expiration of this consent/authorisation

9. The industry/unit shall establish a separate environmental cell, headed by senior officer of the unit for reporting the
environmental compliances. The industry/ Unit shall submit environmental statement for the previous year ending 31st
March on or before 30th September every year to the Board.

10. Industry shall obtain membership of Emergency Response Center of the Board if needed.

11. Knowingly making any false statement for obtaining consent or compliance of consent conditions shall result in the
imposition of criminal penalties as provided under the section 42(g) of the Water Act or section 38 (g) of the Air Act.

12. After notice and opportunity for the hearing, this consent may be modified, suspended or revoked by the Board in whole
or in part during its term for cause including, but not limited to, the following :

(a) Violation of any terms and conditions of this Consent.

(b) Obtaining this Consent by misrepresentation of failure to disclose fully all relevant facts.

(c) A change in any condition that requires temporary or permanent reduction or elimination of the authorized discharge.

13. On violation of any of the above-mentioned conditions the consent granted will automatically be taken as canceled and
necessary action will be initiated against the industry.
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Additional condition:- (if any) :-

Note:-(1)This CTE Expansion may not be taken as a measures of proof that HCF has not violated Pollution control law at any period of time
in the past

(2) The HCF has been setup without prior permission of the Board; hence this CTE Fresh shall not be treated as the certificate of site
suitability.

The CTE Expansion to this HCF is granted to bring it in the periphery of water Act with the various conditions to control the pollution
caused by the HCF If any complaint or the violation is received against the HCF and found correct this consent shall stand cancelled
automatically & the HCF shall be closed or shifted to suitable site.

(3) HCF shall have install/ modify Air pollution control measures with in stipulated times

(4 HCF shall comply with all relevant Acts/ Rules, directions, guidelines/ notification issued by MOEF/CPCB/MPPCB/ NGT from time to
time as requires & if applicable .

(5)This consent is granted on the basis of fees deposited by HCF ,if any point of time is found that during physical verification & in any
circumstances & the desires fee shall be deposited by PP.

(6) Extensive tree plantation shall be done in & around the HCF premises. Thick belt of fast growing species providing thick vegetative cover
shall be planted .

For and on behalf of
M.P. Pollution Control Board

g_f_ "_r_..,ﬁn_m:f _ 94,_ __ij

e DURVIJAY SINGH JATAV
i icati 1IIDAT Server) Reginnal Officer
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a7 a="  M.P. Pollution Control Board - Guna, Tanker Parking Area, GAIL Complex, Vijaypur,, Dist : Annexure-4
RN GUNA, Guna, Tele : 07544-274098

‘ RED-SMALL ‘ CCA-Expansion CONSENT NO: *** | PCB ID:
(AWHB-Valid up to 31/12/2028) 119406
Outward No:-15579,19/01/2024 Consent No:AWHB-118610
To,
The Occupier,

M/s. Siddivinayak Multispeciality Hospital,

Pohri Road, near bus stand, Teh. & Distt. Shivpuri (MP)
Latitude : 25.4307 Longitude : 77.6368

Subject: Grant of Consent to Operate under section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1974 under section 21
of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1981 and Authorization under Hazardous and other Waste (Management
& Transboundary movement) Rules, 2016 and Authorization under Bio Medical Waste Management Rule 2016

Ref: Your Consent to Operate Application Receipt No. 1334685 Dt. 26/12/2023 and last communication received on
Dt.26/12/2023

With reference to your above application for consent to operate has been considered under the aforesaid Acts and existing rules therein.
The M. P. Pollution Control Board has agreed to grant AW consent, Authorization under Hazardous and other Waste (Management &
Transboundary movement) Rules, 2016 and Authorization under Bio Medical Waste Management Rule 2016 valid up to 31/12/2028,
subject to the fulfillment of the terms & conditions, enclosed with this letter and-

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS :-

a. Location: Pohri Road, near bus stand, Teh. & Dist : Shivpuri
b. The capital investment in lakhs: Rs. 550
¢. Product & Production Capacity:
Product Qty / year
Hospital \ Beds No.100 (One Hundred Beds)

Note:-
e  For any change in above unit shall obtain fresh consent from the board.
) This consent may not be taken as a measures of proof that HCF has not violated Pollution control law at any period of time in the

past.
e  HCF management shall comply with all the relevant Acts/Rules, directions, guidelines issued by NGT/MoEF&CC/CPCB/

MPPCB from time to time as required and if applicable.

e This consent to operate is being granted to the hospital without prejudice to any criminal proceeding pending

against the hospital in the Court of Law. Hence what so ever may be the decision of Hon'ble Court shall be binding
on the hospital and this Board.
The Validity of the consent is up to 31/12/2028 and has to be renewed before expiry of consent validity. Online application through
XGN with annual license fees in this regard shall be submitted to this office 6 months before expiry of the consent/Authorization.
Board reserves the right to amend/cancel / revoke the above condition in part or whole as and when required.

Enclosures:-
* Conditions under Water Act
* Conditions under Air Act
* Conditions under Hazardous Rules
* General conditions

Signature I\BLV rified A

E Serding fae [ITRAS

rur Digitally Signed b : > 4 1
DURVIJAY SINGH JATAV,C.C
: o Aadae Date: 19/01/2024 03:58:51 PM DURVIJAY SINGH JATAV
(Orgamc Authentication on AADHAR from UIDAI Server) Regional Officer

TPAV # GSGHTWT7KY8S
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CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO WATER (PREVENTION & CONTROL OF POLLUTION) ACT 1974 :-

1. The daily quantity of trade effluent of the unit shall not exceed 2.000 KL/day, and the daily quantity of sewage of the unit
shall not exceed 13.000 KL/day

2. Trade Effluent Treatment:-
The applicant shall operate and maintain effluent treatment system as per the proposal submitted to the Board and maintain
the same properly to achieve following standards-

pH Between 55-9.0 TDS Not exceed 2100 mg/1.
Suspended Solids Not exceed 100 mg/1. Chlorides Not exceed 1000 mg/1.
BODs Days 27 °C Not exceed 30 mg/l.

COD Not exceed 250 mg/l.

Oil and grease Not exceed 10 mg/1.

For other parameters general standards of discharge as notified under EP Act 1986 shall be applicable.

3. Sewage Treatment :- The applicant shall operate and maintain sewage treatment facility to achieve following standards-

pH Between 55-9.0
Suspended Solids Not exceed 100 mg/L.
BOD 3 Days 27 °C Not exceed 30 mg/l.
COD Not exceed 250 mg/l.
Oil and grease Not exceed 10 mg/1.
fecal coliform Not exceed 1000 MPN/100 ml
‘ Sr | Water Code (Qty in klpd - Kilo Ltr per Day) WC : 20.000 WWG : 15.000 ‘ Water Source Remark ‘
1 | Domestic Purpose 17.000 13.000 Tankers -
4 |Others ..... 3.000 2.000 | Tankers - |

4. The effluent shall be treated up to prescribed Standards and reuse in the process, for cooling and for green belt
devolvement/gardening within premises. Hence zero discharge condition shall be practiced. In no case treated effluent shall
be discharged outside of industry/unit premises.

5. Water meter preferably electromagnetic/ultrasonic type with digital flow recording facilities shall be installed separately
for category wise consumption of water for Industrial cooling/boiler feed, mine spray, process & domestic purposes and
data shall be submitted online through XGN monthly patrak/statements. The industry/unit shall also monitor the treated
wastewater flow and report the same online through monthly patrak/statements.

6. Any change in production capacity, process, raw material used etc. and for any enhancement of the above prior
permission of the Board shall be obtained. All authorized discharges shall be consistent with terms and conditions of this
consent. Facility expansions, production increases or process modifications which result new or increased discharges of
pollutants must be reported by submission of a fresh consent application for prior permission of the Board

7. All treatment/control facilities/systems installed or used by the applicant shall be regularly maintained in good working
order and operate effectively/efficiently to achieve compliance of the terms and conditions of this consent

8. The Consent does not authorize or approve the Construction of any physical structures or facilities or the undertaking of
any work in any water course or within its high flood level (HFL) area

9. The specific effluent limitations and pollution control systems applicable to the discharge permitted herein are set forth as
above conditions.

10. Compilation of Monitoring data-
i. Samples and measurements taken to meet the monitoring requirements specified above shall be representative of the
volume and nature of monitored discharge.
ii. Following promulgation of guidelines establishing test procedures for the analysis of pollutants, all sampling and
analytical methods used to meet the monitoring requirements specified above shall conform to such guidelines unless
otherwise specified sampling and analytical methods shall conform to the latest edition of the Indian Standard specifications
and where it is not specified the guidelines as per standard methods for the examination of Water and Waste latest edition of
the American Public Health Association, New York U.S.A. shall be used.

Consent No:AWHB-118610
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iii. The applicant shall take samples and measurement to meet the monthly requirements specified above and report online
through XGN the same to the Board.

11. Recording of Monitoring Activities & Results-
i. The applicant shall make and maintain online records of all information resulting from monitoring activities by this
Consent.
ii. The applicant shall record for each measurement of samples taken pursuant to the requirements of this Consent as
follows:

(i) The date, exact place and time of sampling

(i1) The dates on which analysis were performed

(1i))Who performed the analysis?

(iv)The analytical techniques or methods used and

(v)The result of all required analysis
iii. If the applicant monitors any Pollutant more frequently as is by this Consent he shell include the results of such
monitoring in the calculation and reporting of values required in the discharge monitoring reports which may be prescribed
by the Board. Such increased frequency shall be indicated on the Discharge Monitoring Report Form.
iv. The applicant shall retain for a minimum of 3 years all records of monitoring activities including all records of
Calibration and maintenance of instrumentation and original strip chart regarding continuous monitoring instrumentation.
The period of retention shall be extended during the course of any unresolved litigation regarding the discharge of
pollutants by the applicant or when requested by Central or State Board or the court.

12. Reporting of Monitoring Results:-
Monitoring Information required by this Consent shall be summarized and reported by submitting a Discharge Monitoring
report on line to the Board.

13. Limitation of discharge of oil Hazardous Substance in harmful quantities:-

The applicant shall not discharge oil or other hazardous substances in quantities defined as harmful in relevant regulations
into natural water course. Nothing in this Consent shall be deemed to preclude the institution of any legal action nor relive
the applicant from any responsibilities, liabilities, or penalties to which the applicant is or may be subject to clauses.

14. Limitation of visible floating solids and foam:
During the period beginning date of issuance the applicant shall not discharge floating solids or visible foam.

15. Disposal of Collected Solid waste/sludge-

All hazardous waste/sludge shall be disposed of as per the Authorization issued under Hazardous & other waste (M&TM)
Rules 2016. And/other Solids Sludges, dirt, silt or other pollutant separated from or resulting from treatment shall be
disposed of in such a manner as to prevent any pollutant from such materials from entering any such water Any live fish,
Shall fish or other animal collected or trapped as a result of intake water screening or treatment may be returned to eaters
body habitat.

16. Provision for Electric Power Failure-

The applicant shall assure to the consent issuing authority that the applicant has installed or provided for an alternative
electric power source sufficient to operate all facilities utilized by the applicant to maintain compliance with the terms and
conditions of the Consent.

17. Prohibition of By pass system of treatment facilities-

The diversion or by-pass of any discharge from facilities utilized by the applicant to maintain compliance with the terms
and conditions of this Consent in prohibited except :

i. where unavoidable to prevent loss of life or severe property damage, or

ii. Where excessive storm drainage or run off would damage any facilities necessary for compliance with the terms and
conditions of this Consent. The applicant shall immediately notify the consent issuing authorities in writing of each such
diversion or by-pass in accordance with the procedure specified above for reporting non-compliance.

18. Industry/Institute/mine management shall submit the information online through XGN in reference to compliance of
consent conditions.

Additional Water condition:-

1. The HCF shall operate and maintain the STP/ETP properly to achieve the prescribed norms.
2. The treated wastewater shall be discharged outside the premises.

Consent No: AWHB-118610
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CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO AIR (PREVENTION & CONTROL OF POLLUTION) ACT 1981 :-

1. The applicant shall operate and maintain air pollution control system to achieve the level of pollutants to the following
standards:-

Name of section Capacity Stack Fuel Control equipment to be installed P.M, SOX,
height(mtrs) NOX(mg/NM3)
D.G. Sets ‘ 82.5 KVA 3 Diesel ‘ Acoustic Enclosure, Muffler As per CPCB Rules
2. The applicant shall observe the following fuel pattern:
Name of Fuel Quantity
Diesel 15 Ltr/Hrs.

2. Ambient air quality at the boundary of the industry/unit premises shall be monitored and reported to the Board regularly
on quarterly basis: The Ambient air quality norms are prescribed in MoEF gazette notification no. GSR/826(E), dated:
16/11/09. Some of the parameters are as follows:

a. Particulate Matter (less than 10 micron) - 100 pg/m* (PM10 pg/m* 24 hrs. basis)

b. Particulate Matter (less than 2.5 micron) - 60 pg/m*® (PM2.5 pg/m® 24 hrs. basis)

c. Sulphur Dioxide [SO2] (24 hrs. Basis) - 80 pg/m?

d. Nitrogen Oxides [NOx] (24 hrs. Basis) - 80 pg/m?

e. Carbon Monoxide [CO] (8 hrs. Basis) - 2000 pg/m?

3. The industry shall take adequate measures for control of noise level generated from industrial activities within the
premises less than 75 dB(A) during day time and 70 dB(A) during night time.

4. Industry/Unit shall provide with each stack port hole with safe platform of 1 meter width with support & spiral ladder/
Stepped ladder with hand rail up to monitoring platform as per specifications given in part-IIT emission regulation of CPCB.
In no case monkey ladder shall be allowed as stack monitoring facility.

5. The industry/unit shall make the necessary arrangements for control of the fugitive emission from any source of
emission/section/activities.

6. All other fugitive emission sources such as leakages, seepages, spillages etc shall be ensured to be plugged or sealed or
made airtight to avoid the public nuisance.

7. The industry/ unit shall ensure all necessary arrangements for control of odour nuisance from the industrial activities or
process within premises

8. All the internal roads shall be made pucca to control the fugitive emissions of particulate matter generated due to

transportation and internal movements. Good housekeeping practices shall be adopted to avoid leakages, seepages, spillages
ete.

9. Industry shall take effective steps for extensive tree plantation preferably in 03 rows of the local tree species with
minimum spacing of 2X2 meters within or around the industry/unit premises for general improvement of environmental
conditions and as stated in below..

(Minimum number of plants to be planted by the unit:-15 Nos. )

Additional Air condition.-

1. Noise from D.G.Set shall be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure & a proper exhaust muffler.

2. The D.G. Sets must affix a conformance label containing the required information recommended in Environment (Protection) Rules,
1986.

Consent No: AWHB-118610
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CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO THE HAZARDOUS AND OTHER WASTES (MANAGEMENT AND
TRANSBOUNDARY MOVEMENT) RULES, 2016:-

[See rule 6 (2) ]
FORM-2

FORM FOR GRANT OR RENEWAL OF AUTHORISATION BY STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD TO
THE OCCUPIERS, RECYCLERS, REPROCESSORS, REUSERS, USER AND OPERATORS OF DISPOSAL
FACILITIES

1. Number of authorisation and date of issue : s

2. Reference of application (No. and date) : COW-133468S5, dt: 26/12/2023

3. COW-1334685, dt: 26/12/2023 of Siddivinayak Multispeciality Hospital, is hereby granted an authorisation based on
the enclosed signed inspection report (can be seen in xgn) for generation, collection, reception, storage, transport, reuse,
recycling, recovery, pre-processing, co-processing, utilisation, treatment, disposal or any other use of hazardous or other
wastes or both on the premises situated at Pohri Road, near bus stand, Shivpuri Phone No. 9752068385

Details of Authorisation

Category of Hazardous Waste as per Authorised mode of disposal or recycling Quantity
the Schedules I, IT and III of these rules or utilisation or co-processing, etc. (ton/annum)
Used or Spent Oil(5.1) COL,GEN,REU,SAR,STO,RRE 0.025-M.T

(1) The authorisation shall be valid for a period of 01/01/2024~31/12/2028

(2) The authorisation is subject to the following general and specific conditions (Please specify any conditions that need
to be imposed over and above general conditions, if any)

Note:- This authorization is being granted to the hospital without prejudice to any criminal proceeding pending
against the hospital in the Court of Law. Hence what so ever may be the decision of Hon'ble Court shall be binding

on the hospital and this Board.

A. General conditions of authorisation:

1. The authorised person shall comply with the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, and the rules made
there under.

2. The authorisation or its renewal shall be produced for inspection at the request of an officer authorised by the State
Pollution Control Board.

3. The person authorised shall not rent, lend, sell, transfer or otherwise transport the hazardous and other wastes except
what is permitted through this authorisation.

4. Any unauthorised change in personnel, equipment or working conditions as mentioned in the application by the person
authorised shall constitute a breach of his authorisation.

5. The person authorised shall implement Emergency Response Procedure (ERP) for which this authorisation is being
granted considering all site specific possible scenarios such as spillages, leakages, fire etc. and their possible impacts and
also carry out mock drill in this regard at regular interval of time;

6. The person authorised shall comply with the provisions outlined in the Central Pollution Control Board guidelines on
Implementing Liabilities for Environmental Damages due to Handling and Disposal of Hazardous Waste and Penalty

7. Tt is the duty of the authorised person to take prior permission of the State Pollution Control Board to close down the
facility.

8. The imported hazardous and other wastes shall be fully insured for transit as well as for any accidental occurrence and
its clean-up operation.

9. The record of consumption and fate of the imported hazardous and other wastes shall be maintained.

10. The hazardous and other waste which gets generated during recycling or reuse or recovery or pre-processing or
utilisation of imported hazardous or other wastes shall be treated and disposed of as per specific conditions of

authorisation. Consent No: AWHB-118610
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11. The importer or exporter shall bear the cost of import or export and mitigation of damages if any.
12. An application for the renewal of an authorisation shall be made as laid down under these Rules.

13. Any other conditions for compliance as per the Guidelines issued by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate
Change or Central Pollution Control Board from time to time.

14. Annual return shall be filed by June 30th for the period ensuring 3 1st March of the year.

15. The non hazardous solid waste arresting in the industry/unit/unit premises sweeping, etc. be disposed off scientifically
so as not to cause any nuisance/pollution. The applicant shall take necessary permission from civic authorities for disposal
to dumping site. If required.
B. Specific conditions:
1. The industry shall display the information on hazardous waste generated on notice board of size 6° x 4’ (in Hindi &
English) outside the unit main gate along with quantity and nature of hazardous chemicals being handled in the plant,
including wastewater, air emission and hazardous wastes.

2. The authorisation or its renewal shall be produced for inspection at the request of an officer authorised by the State
Pollution Control Board.

Additional Haz condition.:-

1. The industry shall obtain insurance under Public Liability Insurance Act, if applicable and shall submit a copy to the
board.

2. Any unauthorized change in production capacity, process, raw materials, personnel, equipments etc. as mentioned in
the application by the person authorized shall constitute a breach of this authorisation.

3. The unit shall maintain the records of hazardous waste as per the Form-3 of rule 6(5) and shall online submit the
annual return in Form-4 as per rule 6(5) 20(2) to this office on or before 30th June every year and preferably before
30th April.

4. The information regarding quantity of hazardous wastes generated and its analysis report should be sent to the Board
online at least annualy.

5. Hazardous Waste Storage Site & Danger signboard shall be provided with all safety devices at the storage site.

6. The authorized person shall inform the name and address of the contact person / occupier responsible for hazardous
waste management.

7. In case of importing Hazardous Waste, occupier shall apply to the M.P. Pollution Control Board, 180 days in
advance in Form-6, for permission to import of the waste as per Rule 13(i) of Hazardous and other Waste (Management
and Transboundary Movement) Rule 2016 as amended up to date.

8. In the event of any accident due to handling of hazardous wastes, the authorized person must inform immediately to
the Regional Office & Head office of the board on fax/telephone/email-it mppcb@rediffmail.com about the incident
and detail report should be sent in Form No.5 as per Rule-10 of Hazardous and other Waste (Management and
Transboundary Movement) Rule 2016 as amended upto date.

Consent No: AWHB-118610
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GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The non hazardous solid waste arresting in the industry/unit/unit premises sweeping, etc. be disposed off scientifically so as
not to cause any nuisance/pollution. The applicant shall take necessary permission from civic authorities for disposal to dumping
site. If required.

Non Hazardous Solid wastes:-
Type of waste Quantity Disposal

Scrap/ Plastic packing material wood, card board, gunny begs etc As Generated Sale to authorized party/As Per CPCB.
MOoEF Guide lines / Others.

2. The applicant shall allow the staff of Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board and/or their authorized representative,
upon the representation of credentials:

a. To inspect raw material stock, manufacturing processes, reactors, premises etc to perform the functions of the
Board.

b. To enter upon the applicant’s premises where an effluent source is located or in which any records are required to
be kept under the terms and conditions of this Consent.

c. To have access at reasonable times to any records required to be kept under the terms and conditions of this
Consent.

d. To inspect at reasonable times any monitoring equipment or monitoring method required in this Consent: or,

e. To sample at reasonable times any discharge or pollutants.

3. This consent / authorisation is transferable in nature, in case of any change in ownership / management, the new owner /
partner / directors / proprietor shall immediately apply for the consent with new requisite information.

4. The issuance of this Consent does not convey any property rights in either real or personal property or any exclusive
privileges, nor does it authorise any invasion of personal rights, nor any infringement of Central, State or local laws or
regulations.

5. Industry shall install separate electric metering arrangement for running of pollution control devices and this arrangement
shall be made in such fashion that any non functioning of pollution control devices shall immediately stop electric supply to
the production and shall remain tripped till such time unless the pollution control device/devices are made functional. The
record of electricity consumption for running of pollution control equipment shall be maintained and submitted to the Board
every month

6. This consent is granted in respect of Water pollution control Act 1974 or Air Pollution Control act, 1981 or Authorization
under the provisions of Hazardous and other Waste (Management & Transboundary movement) Rules 2016 only and does
not relate to any other Department/Agencies. License required from other Department/Agencies have to be obtained by the
unit separately and have to comply separately as per there Act / Rules.

7. Balance consent/authorisation fee, if any shall be recoverable by the Board even at a later date.

8. The applicant shall submit such information, forms and fees as required by the board not letter than 180 day prior to the
date of expiration of this consent/authorisation

9. The industry/unit shall establish a separate environmental cell, headed by senior officer of the unit for reporting the
environmental compliances. The industry/ Unit shall submit environmental statement for the previous year ending 31st
March on or before 30th September every year to the Board.

10. Industry shall obtain membership of Emergency Response Center of the Board if needed.

11. Knowingly making any false statement for obtaining consent or compliance of consent conditions shall result in the
imposition of criminal penalties as provided under the section 42(g) of the Water Act or section 38 (g) of the Air Act.

12. After notice and opportunity for the hearing, this consent may be modified, suspended or revoked by the Board in whole
or in part during its term for cause including, but not limited to, the following :

(a) Violation of any terms and conditions of this Consent.

(b) Obtaining this Consent by misrepresentation of failure to disclose fully all relevant facts.

(c) A change in any condition that requires temporary or permanent reduction or elimination of the authorized discharge.

13. On violation of any of the above-mentioned conditions the consent granted will automatically be taken as canceled and
necessary action will be initiated against the industry.

Consent No: AWHB-118610
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Additional condition.:-

1. Biomedical Waste should be segregated at the point of generation by the person who is generating the waste in designated colour coded

bin/ container.

2. Biomedical Waste & General Waste shall not be mixed. Storage time of waste should be as less as possible so that waste storage,

transportation and disposal is done within 48 hours.
3. Phase out use of chlorinated plastic bags (excluding blood bags) and gloves by 27/3/2019.

4. No secondary handling or pilferage of waste shall be done at healthcare facility. [f CBWTF facility is available at a distance of 75 km from

the HCF, bio-medical waste should be treated and disposed only through such CBWTF operator.

5. Provide bar-code labels on all colour coded bags or containers containing segregated bio-medical waste before such waste goes for final

disposal through a CBWTEF.

6. B.M.W. generation units or Hospital should take all steps to ensure that such waste is handled without any adverse effect to human health
and the environment. In case the institution is disposing off the Bio-Medical Waste through a ‘common-facility’, it will be responsibility of

the institution to ensure its disposal as per provisions of BMW Rules.
7. HCF shall develop its website immediately and inform website address to the Board.
8. Hospital shall dispose BMW through CBWTF, it shall be never mix with municipal solid waste.

Consent/authorization as required under the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1974 , The Air (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act,1981 and the Authorization under Hazardous Waste (Management handling & Transboundary
movement) Amended Rule, 2016 is granted to your industry subject to fulfillment of all the conditions mentioned above. For
renewal purpose you shall have to make an application to this Board through XGN at least Six months before the date of
expiry of this consent/authorisation. The applicant without valid consent (for operation) of the Board shall not bring in to use

any outlet for the discharge of effluent and gaseous emission.

Consent No: AWHB-118610
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_ BMW Authorization o o .
RED- SMALL (Valid Up To 31/12/2028) CONSENT NO: PCB ID: 119406

FORM-III (See rule 10)
AUTHORIZATION
(Authorization for operating a facility for generation, collection, reception, treatment, storage, transport and disposal of bio medical wastes)

To,

Ms. Siddivinayak Multispeciality Hospital,

Pohri Road, near bus stand, Teh. & Distt. Shivpuri (MP)
Latitude : 25.4307 Longitude : 77.6368

Sub :- Grant of authorization under Bio-medical waste management Rule 2016 , as amended 2018
Ref :- Your application for authorization receipt no. 1334685 Dt. 26/12/2023
Vide aforesaid subject & referred application for authorization has been granted for period valid up to 31/12/2028.

For:
1. Activity : Generation, Collection, Storage, Treatment, Disposal
2. Number of beds: 100 Nos. (One Hundred Nos.)
3. Installed treatment & disposal capacity : Autoclaving, Needle Cutter, Shredding, Disinfection, Chemical treatment
4. Quantity of Bio-medical waste :
S.No. Type of waste category Quantity permitted for handling (KG/Day)
1. Yellow 14.0
2. Red 10.0
3. White 0.8
4. Blue 1.5
Note:-

¢ For any change in above occupier shall obtain fresh authorization from the board.
e This Authorization is being granted to the hospital without prejudice to any criminal proceeding pending against the hospital in
the Court of Law. Hence what so ever may be the decision of Hon'ble Court shall be binding on the hospital and this Board.

This authorization shall be in force for a period valid up to 31/12/2028

This authorization is subject to the conditions stated below and to such other conditions as may be specified in the rules for the time being
in force under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986

Terms & condition to authorization:

1. The authorization shall comply with the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986 and the rules made there under regarding
management of BMW.

2. The operator of facility shall submit a fresh application for renewal of authorization with requisite fees before 90 days of expiry of this
authorization with compliance report of authorization conditions mentioned in original authorization letter and its subsequent renewal
letters.

3. The amount of license and renewal fees for the authorization is payable (on-line) along with Form-II at the time of renewal. The
Subsequent renewal for further period depends upon the fulfillment of conditions of authorization.

4. An applicant of HCF / Institution shall ensure compliances of various arrangements for proper Bio-Medical Waste Management with
immediate effect as specified below :- (a) Category wise segregation of Bio-Medical Waste as specified in Schedule-I of the rule. (b)
Provision of colour coded bins (for storage of BMW) as specified in Schedule-I. (¢) Provisions of Waste sharp destruction
treatment/disposal arrangements. (d) Safe transportation arrangement of wastes from various wards to treatment site. (e) Installation of
treatment and disposal system of BMW as specified in Schedule-I of Bio-Medical Waste Management Rules, 2016.

Consent No: AWHB-118610
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RN GUNA, Guna, Tele : 07544-274098

05. B.M.W. generation units or Hospital should take all steps to ensure that such waste is handled without any adverse effect to human health
and the environment. In case the institution is disposing off the Bio-Medical Waste through a ‘common-facility’, it will be responsibility
of the institution to ensure its disposal as per provisions of BMW Rules.

06. B.M.W. shall be treated and disposed off in accordance with Schedule-I and with the standards prescribed in Schedule-II. For disposing
of categorized BMW through deep burial and/or secured landfill, prior approval of the Board shall be obtained for such area of land.

07. B.M.W. shall not be mixed with other waste. B.M.W. shall be segregated into containers, bags at the point of generation in accordance
with Schedule-I prior to its storage, transportation, treatment and disposal. The containers shall be labeled accordance to Schedule-IV.

08. If a container is transported from the premises where B.M.W. is generated to any waste treatment facility outside the premises the
container shall, apart from the label prescribed in Schedule-IV, also carry information prescribed in Schedule-IV. Transportation of
B.M.W. shall also follow the rules made under Motor Vehicles Act, 1988.

09. The authorization person shall ensure that the treated effluent shall confirm to the standards prescribed in Schedule IT of rules..The
authorized person shall submit waste water monitoring report to the prescribed authority twice in a year.

The occupier of the facility shall fully utilize the treated effluent within their premises for plantation purposes.

10. The occupier of facility shall make proper arrangement for safe disposal of sludge from Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP) after due
disinfection.

11. No untreated B.M.W. shall be kept stored beyond a period of 48 hours. Provided that, if for any reason it becomes necessary to store the
waste beyond such period, an authorized person must take permission of prescribed authority and take measure to ensure that the waste
does not adversely affect to the environment.

12. Mercury waste shall not be mixed with BMW, shall be collected, segregated & stored into separate containers and it shall be disposed off
in accordance with provisions of the Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2008.

13. Every occupier/operator shall submit an annual report to the prescribed authority in Form — IV by 30st June every year.

14. When any accident occurs at any institution or any other site where Bio-Medical waste is handled or during transportation of such waste,
an authorized person shall report the accident information in Form-I to prescribed authority.

15. Every authorized person shall maintain record related to the generation, collection, reception, storage, transportation, treatment, disposal
and/or any form of handling of BMW in accordance with these rules. All record shall be subject to inspection and verification by the
prescribed authority at any time.

16. The prescribed authority may after giving reasonable opportunity of hearing refuse to grant authorization and reserve all the rights to
amend/cancel/revoke the condition of this authorization in part or whole as and when deemed necessary.

17. Liquid waste shall treated/disposed accordingly the BMW Rule 2016,as amended 2018.

Additional condition-
1. HCF management shall submit annual report within time every year.

For and on behalf of
M.P. Pollution Control Board

ﬂ. JSerding fae ::.? :.I' i '\,\\-O—_ )

Pty ypn mth Aadhas DURVIJAY SINGH JATAV
(Organic Authentication on AADHAR from UIDAI Server) Regional Officer
TPAV # GSGHTW7KYS

Consent No: AWHB-118610
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—_— REGIONAL LABORATORY
T
X~  M.P.POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
D.D. Nagar, Housing Board Colony, Gwalior (M.P.)

1
WATER ANALYSIS REPORT REPORT NO.-546 |
SAMPLE FROM - Sidhdhi Vinayak Hospital Shivpuri (M.P.)

' DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE | DAT | o
TEOF | DATEOF = DATEOF
COLLECTION | RECEIPT | ANALYSIS COLLECTED BY

Saloni Khemariya

ETP Outlet Sa |
mple 2200112024 | 220112024 23/01/2024 (Chemist)

L I
' SNO. | PARAMETERS ANALYSED UNIT RESULT
1 Temperature ! °C ' 25

2 |PH T pHUt T 7486

| Appearance o Ptcoscale Sl Yellow

Colour | “Threshold No. 5], muddish

5 | Odour " Unpleasant

———

' Total Dissolved Solids
“Suspended Solids T Mg/
Chloride (as CI) ' Mg/l

10 | Biochemical Oxygen Demand (3days at 27 °C) ' Mg/
11 Chemical Oxygen Demand ' Mgl

3
4
5

|6  Total Solids Mg/l
- A
8
9

Note : Sample collected in the presence of Joint committee

<

Sample Analyzed By Laboratory Incharge

Chemist
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Calculation of Environmental of compensation of
M/s Siddhivinayak Multi-specialty Hospital, Pohari Road Shivpuri

Nature of violation:- Hospital Running without obtaining AW consent & authorization under BMW Rules 2016
& Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 etc.

Basis to levy the EC:- As per Hon'ble NGT order dated 12/03/2019 in the matter of OA 710/2017 & CPCB Guideline issued in
July 2019

EC=HRxTxSxRxN

‘ Where:-

HR - Health Risk Factor,

T-Type of HCF,

S- Size of HCF,

R- EC Factor

N- No of days of violation HR Health risk.
(HR) is a number from 0-100 & increasing HR value denotes the increasing degree of health risk due to improper handling of
BMW in healthcare facility.
Further, in any case minimum EC in respect to health care facility shall not be less than Rs 1200/- /day.

\

‘ Note :- Score of 5 to be added for each of other violation at column (7), with sum of HR limited to 100.
} HR is sum of (1) + (2) + (3) + (4) + (5) + (6) + (7) [restricted to 100]
\

|

|

\ ‘ No Not applied Improper No pre On -site NO ETP Score for each of other
‘ arrangement for segregation| treatment storage not despite violation of BMW rule 2016
‘ for disposal | Authorization | of BMW provided or | requirement
of BMW With not adequate
CBWTF

l 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

, Health
Risk 30 10 20 10 10 15 05
‘ | score
Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 378 days of 414 days of violation
violation | (29/11/2022 to 16/01/2024)
(29/11/2022 to
| 11/12/2023)

‘ [ Agreement Applied for Color coded | Hospital On-site ETP installed | Hospital Running without

\ between HCF | Authorization | bins are waste storage is from obtaining AW consent &

| and CBWTF provided for | disinfected | adequate for 12/12/2023. | authorization under BMW

‘ valid upto segregation | through BMW. Rules 2016
' ‘ 16.12.2024 & of BMW. Sodium & Hazardous and Other
‘ w Membership Hypo- Wastes (Management and Tr

\ valid upto 19- chloride. ans boundary
| ‘ ‘ 01-2025. movement) Rules , 2016 etc.
| “ ' Note - AWBH consent &
| ‘ authorization granted on
‘ '\ L17-01 -2024
|
I
l

(1) Calculation of EC=HR x T x § x Rx N (ETP not installed from 29/1 1/2022 to 12/12/2023 No. of day violation -378)

EC= 15X1.0X0.5X250X378= Rs. 7,08,750/-

(2) Calculation of EC=HR x T x S x Rx N (Hospital Running without obtaining AW consent & authorization under BMW Rules
r 2016 & Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Trans boundary Movement) Rules, 2016 etc. Period of violation
29/11/2022 to 16/01/2024 No. of day violation -414)

EC= 05X1.0X0.5X250X414= Rs. 2,58,750/-
Total EC Rs. 7,08,750+2,58,750= 9,67,500/-

(Kalyan Singh) (B.S.Narwaria)
Accountant AE

(D.S.Yadav)
Chemist

ni Khemariya)
Chemist

w CAUsersWational ComputerDeskiop BMWEC Calculaton. dOCX

|
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Photographs Taken During Inspection

N

S &) oPs Map camera

£ ¢ Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh, India Rl 5‘ Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh, India
CJJP+5JR, Shivpuri Rd, Dakhar Mohalla, Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh 476355, India X / 1| Pohri Bus Stand, near of Siddhi Vinayak Hospital, Dakhar Mohalls, Shivpuri, Madhya
Lat 25.430708° iy Pradesh 47355, India
Long 77.636655° WY Lat 25.430784°

22/01/24 03:10 PM GMT +05:30 ” i Long 77.636769°
> I 8 22/01/24 03:22 PM GMT +05:30

Hospital Building | ICU Ward

¥ s [0 6Ps Map Camera &) 6PsMap camera

oo
Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh, India £ & Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh, India
Pohri Bus Stand, near of Siddhi Vinayak Hospital, Dakhar Mohalla, Shivpuri, Madhya 3 > % Pohri Bus Stand, near of Siddhi Vinayak Hospital, Dakhar Mohalla, Shivpuri, Madhya

Pradesh 47355, India WL /)  pradech 473551, India

Lat 25.430784° "W Lat 25.430784°

Long 77636769° PN Long 77.636762°

22/01/24 03:22 PM GMT +05:30 gooog) 22/01/24 03:22 PM GMT +05:30

General Ward Niddle Cutter
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'g GPS Map Camera ﬁ GPS Map Camera

Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh, India Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh, India
Pohri Bus Stand, near of Siddhi Vinayak Hospital, Dakhar Mohalla, Shivpuri, Madhya N ol Pohri Bus Stand, near of Siddhi Vinayak Hospital, Dakhar Mohalla, Shivpuri, Madhya
Pradesh 473651, India AT ¥ Pradesh 473667, India

Lat 25.430754° § Lat 25.430758°

Long 77.636843° ' = Long 77.636854°

22/01/24 04:11 PM GMT +05:30 ¢ 22/01/24 03:17 PM GMT +05:30

Color Coded bins

S
S [} oPs Map camera

- : i 7] GPS Map Camer:
. i;.! Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh, India

Shivpuri, Madhya Pradesh, India

Pohri Bus Stand, near of Siddhi Vinayak Hospital, Dakhar Mohalla, Shivpuri, Madhya
Pradesh 473661, India

Lat 26.430689°

Long 77.636746°

22/01/24 05:36 PM GMT +05:30

#"80 Pohri Bus Stand, near of Siddhi Vinayak Hospital, Dakhar Mohala, Shivpuri, Madhya
Pradesh 473551, India
Y Lat26.430802°

Long 77.63694°

22/01/24 03:18 PM GMT +06:30

Waste water Treatment facility (ETP)  BMW Storage room
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VAKALATNAMA
[Rule 4(1) of the Rules framed under Advocates Act, 1961 |
BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
O.A. No. 194/2023
CENTRAL ZONE BENCH, BHOPAL

IN THE MATTER OF:

JITENDRA SINGH RAI " ..APPLICANT
VERSUS
STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS. ...RESPONDENT(S)

1/We/Appellant/Claimant /Petitioner or Defendant/Respondent/Non Applicant named below do hereby appoinf,
engage, and authorize advocate(s) named below to appear, act and plead as aforesaid case proceedings which shall
include application for restoration, setting aside of ex- party orders, corrections, modifications, review and recall of
orders passed in these proceedings, in this court or any other court in which the same may be tried/ heard/proceeded
and also i appellate. Revisional and executing court in respect of proceedings arising from this case/ proceedings as per
agreed terms and conditions and authorize him/them to sign and file pleadings, appeals, cross objections, applications,
affidavit or other documents as may be deemed necessary for the proper prosccution/defence of the case in all its stages

and also agree to ratify and confirm act done by him/them as if done by me.

In witness whereof 1/we do hereunto set my/our hand to the presents, the contents of which have been duly
understood by me /us this 25th day of January 2024.

PARTICULARS OF EACH PARTY EXECUTING VAKALATNAMA

B Name & Registered F-Mail Add & | Statusin | Signarure/
Telephone (If case Thumb
Fathers Name Address any)

DVS  Jatav,  Regional | Tanker Parking Area, Gail | 07544-274098 | Officer-
. - vy ro.mppcbguna | jn-Charge
Officer. MPPCB Regional | Complex  Vijaypur.Distt-Guna | , (7' ‘mé\o/ﬁ,

Office Guna (MP)-473112, -
Accepted
Name & Enrollment. No. Address (If any) Telephone (If any) Full Signature
E-Mail Add.
parul.bhadoria04@gmail.com 8085977111

PARUL BHADORIA

1587-2012 Pa
PRANJAL PANDEY 9340657120

MP 2881-2021 advocatepranjalpandey@gmail.com

SHIVAM DWIVEDI advshivamdwivedi20@gmail.com 8878471359

MP 3857-2023
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